BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
JOSH MARK O’CONNELL Case No. 79/15-69
121 Olive Ct.

Lodi, CA 95205

OAH No. 2015080296
Smog Check Inspector No. EO 155202

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted

and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective F-UO WMVP'I 01,. 2Ol

DATED;&_}{"\ ANSGES \\ | Loy bt

] ' TAMARA COLSON
v Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs




KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENTD, HARRIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General T
: STERLING A, SMITH ' S
3 i| Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 84287
CA4 |l 13001 Street, Suite 125
P.0. Box 944255
5 Sacramento, CA 94244- 2550
Telephone: (916) 445-0378
6 Facsimile: (916)327-8643
Attorneys for Complaznanf
7 !
BEFORE THE
8 ‘ DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS :
. FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
9 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10 | o |
11| In the Matter of the Accusation Against; - | Case No, 79/15-69
12 || JOSH MARK O'CONNELL ‘ CAH No. 2015080296
3 121 Olive Ct, ' B : 3
Lodi, CA 95205 ' .| STTPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
4 Smog’g Check Inspector No. EO 155202 DISCIPLINARY ORDER
' Respondent, |
15 K
16 | |
17 IS HEREBY-STIPULATED AND -AGREED. by and between the. pamcs to.the. above«
18] entitled proceedmgs that the fo]lowmg matters are true: '
19 |  PARTIES -
20 1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") is the Chxef of the Bureau of Automotwe Repair. He
21 brought this actlon solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter'by Kamala D,
- 22 || Hauris, Attorney General of the State of (,ahforma by Steahng A, Smith, Deputy Attorney
23 || General.
' 24 2. Respondent Josh Mark‘O‘Connlell ("Respondent") is representing himself iﬁ this
23 || proceeding and has chosen not to exetcise his right to be represented by counsel, -
.26 3. Onorabout January 1, 2008, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
27 1| Inspector License No. EO 155202 to Josh Mark O'Connell (Réspondent). The Smog Check
28 |

1

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/15-69)
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Inspector License was in full forw and effsot at all t:mesﬁ wlavam to the chargos bmught in
Accusatmn Nc: 79715469 and wﬂk expite on Nowxﬁbel 30 2015, unle:ss re:rwwed
JURISDICTION |
- 4, . Accusation No, 79/15-69 was‘ flled before the Dirsetor of Consumer Affairs |
(DW&Q‘IOI‘L for the Bureay of‘ Automotive Repalr (Burean), and is curre:ntly pending against
Respondent, Thc: Accusatmn eand a1l other statutorily required c:lemmmts were properly gerved
on Raspcmdeﬂt on Novamber 13, 2014, A Default ]mesmn dated July 9, 2015, was vacated by
the Dirc::u:;r oh J‘uly 14, 2013, and Respcndcm’c grarxtc:d ahmﬂng an the Accusation. A copy of
Amous{zmon Na. 79715469 is attached as exhibit A and mcorporated herein by reference, |
o - ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
5. Respondent hag wref‘ully read, and unélafe,;t;ndathe charges and allegations in
Acw&atmn Ng, ’79/ 15-69. Rcspuudsnt hes alaé oareﬁ.ﬁly wad, and undf:rs'tands the effects of this
‘ Snpula‘tcd Settlement and If}ismplinary Order, |

6. Respondent s fully aware of his lepal rtghts in thas mattar, ineluding the rxg,h't i 8
hearing on the charges ang allegations In the Accusation; the right to be represented by wumel &t
his own expense; the right to confront sud cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right o

. pre:sf:nt evzdencm and to teanfy on his own be}mlf t,he: mgm 10 the wauame of subpaenas 10 compel 1

. Fe L2 Ll | W™t ' P b [

the attendance of witnesaos amcl the pmcmmn of dooummta, tih.a mght to recmnmderatmn and
sovit teview of an adverse demswn, and all other raghts accorded by the California

‘.Admmistraﬁwx Pre:rwdure; Aot and other apphmble laws,

7. ‘Resgpondent voluntarily, k:mmng]y, and mteihgantly WaiVE.‘JS and gives up each Emd

every right set forth ebove, ..~ ... 0 \
- o | CULPABILITY | |
8, Raspcmdent admity th:z truth of gnch and avafy charge and allagahcm in Acousation
N, 79/15@9 | S T
n | o
11
2

BTIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/13-69)
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-9 quptmdesnt ag,rms theat hls Smog Check Inspector License 1g subject to dmiplma and |

he agrees 1o be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set-forth in the Dmcxpimary Qrder

' be]ow.

_ QNTII\TGENQY |
10, This s;upulmuon shall be subject 1o appr oval by the Director of the Depariment of

b

Complmnant and the Burcsﬁu s staff may comrnunioats dmat]y w1th the Director and staff of the

Department of Consumer Aﬂ'mrs regarding this stipuletion and settiement, without notice to or
participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and ngroes that

he may not withdraw his agreement or sgek 10 rescind the stipulation prior to the thme the Direotor

sonsiders and aets upon it If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and

Q;‘dliﬁl'r,,‘tlm Stipulawﬂ S&rtlém_ent and I}isciplihary Qrder shal) be of no force or &'ffcct; except for
this paragraph, it shall be fnadmissible in any legu action between the parties, and the Diractb‘r
ghall not be disgualified from further action by having considered this mater,

+ 11,, The parties undetstand and agree that P;n;t;‘abia Docwnént Format (PDF) and facsimile

copies of this Stipulated Settlemem'and Disoiplinafy Ofder, ncluding Portable Document Fotmat

(PD]&*) and moamnle Slgnﬁ’mr{‘:ﬁ the:rem 5hall have- the same fm’ce and effect as the ori gmau

. [ S - B % R o R
5 R 8 EE S S & v o=

Disciplinary Order:

12, This Stxpulatw &attlamen't and msmp]ma:r : C)rdﬁ:r is mtended by ti‘)L part:es to beon

mtegrated wiiting representing the wmpietc fingl, and &x{siumva embmdzmﬁm of ﬂwir agreetrent. .
It supersedes any and all prior or wntemporamcus Agreements, unde.rmandmgs disoussions,
negcvtlatmns, and wwumunanm (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlamem and Disciplinary

Order may not be' a]tamd amcncls:ci modxﬁed supplemenwd of mherw*i 5 changad ex&ept by &

“writing exetuted by an authorized represema!wa of each of the purties,

13, In congideration of the foregoing adimissions and stipaistions, the parties agree that

‘the Dirgetor miy, without further notice or forma) proveeding, issue and enter the fullowing

STFUTATED BETTLOMENT (75715258)

- Gonsum&r Allairs or the Direotor's dcsignea. R@Sponclant und@rstmds and agrees that counsel for |
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER
- IT I8 HEREBY ORDERED that $mog Cheok Inspector License No, EO 1535202 issued to

Respondent Josh Mark O'Connell (Respondent) is revoked, Homv‘&r, the revosation is stayed

“and Respondent {s placed on probation for one (1) year &n the following Lerms and conditions.

t

i Qbey All Laws. Comply with all stamtes, wgulmwns and rulw goveming

-
% Post ngn. Pmt B pmmmem sign pmvuded b}r the Bureau, mdmatmg the heginning '
and cmdmg dates of the suspansion and mdmw:mg the reason fcar the suspension, The szgn shell be

mnspmuuwsly dsssplaycd in a location open to and frequen‘cﬂ:d by sustomets and shall wmam

LhA

p¢sted during thf.s antire period of sctual suspension, ¢ ;

3, ﬂcpnrtmg Responden‘t or Respmndant‘s avithorized wpre*;mtawe must report in .
PErson or i wr iting as praswnbﬁsd by the Buréan of Autcamotiva Rmpm ona s.ahec}uie gt by the:
Bureau, but no more imqumtly than each quarter, ()n the m@ﬂmds uaad and sucCess achmvad in

maintaining c.csmplmme with the terms and condzhons of probation,-

4 Report F‘innmiﬁl Interest, Within 30 day& of the effective date of this sction; report

‘ amy ﬁnancml interest wl';uc:h any pm*tnms, ofﬁcm's, m' r;awnm c:d: the Respondent famlﬁy iy have |

in any oth«:r bugirens rf:quxre:d to be registered pu;‘suanf.: to Sgaﬁcm 98846 of the Business and
Professions Qnda‘. c -

t

5. Randewm Inspeetions. Prowd&: Bureau mpmsan‘tat;vae, Lmrasmoted ABCESS 1o inspect

al vehw] es (i nq]ud mg parts) underpoing rspalrs, up ta sind mcludmg the point of c:ompletmm

6 Jurisdiction, '.I,fan accusaﬁm is filed ag-a;inst Raspn}ndcm during the: term of -
ptobation, the I_)ir&ﬁtc)r of Congumer Affeirs shall heve continuing jurlsdietion aver this matter

unti] the final decision on the actusation, and the pericd of probation shall be extandad uniti) sueh

decision.

STIPULATED 8E’I“TLEMEN’§' (7911 5-6%)
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Respondent’s license,
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7. Violation of Probation. Shuﬁld the Director of Constner Affatrs determine that
Respondent hag fatled 1o comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may,

after giving notice and-opportunity to bo heard ternpprarily or permanently invalidate

'.:I.;, w )
UETTE
) \

8, . Continuing Edua&éiﬁn cuuﬁses; Rcspbndw}r shall attend and swecesstully complete
& Bﬁmau an eight (8) hour certified traiping course In diagnosis and mﬁair of émi%ion systems |
faflures and engine perfqmimw&, applic:ahlea ta the class of lleense held by the Respondent,” Said
course shall be completed and proof of 6cmplt;‘z‘rion subnitted to the Burean within 60 days of the
ai‘factms dats of this dccmmn and order, | If proof of complstion of the coursy is not fumwhad 10

the Bureau within the 60«day period, Rqspcmdmta license shall be knmediately suspended until

such proof is receives,

9. Cost Rwo‘vnry. Payment to the Bureau of the full amount of cost reaavary inthe .

ammmt of $2,650.00 shall be rszcmved g Iate:r thfm sxx {6 ) months betore probation ferminates,

i

_ I‘ailum 0 Gomplets payment of cost movsry wathm t!m.s timﬁ& fmmcs shall constitute a violation of
.probatmn which may subject Rcspumlcmt‘s lic:cnscs to Gutr:ight revooation; ho’wever, tha Director

o1 the Kirector’s Bu:rt:ﬂ,u of Automohw prmx cie;slgm,m may ale:c:t to continug pr obmmn until

sﬁ&l1 m"ne £y wunbursmmmt ot‘ tha r:num cost mcowzr"y ﬂmouﬂt hew. bsen made o tlw BUJ r:au
1
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T STULATED SETTLEMET (7577 5659
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! ' ACCEPTANCE
2 T have carefully read the Stipulated Settlément and Disoiplinary Order. 1understand the
3 stipulation and the sffeot it will have on my Smog Check Yaspector license. 1 enter into this
4 Stipulated Settlerment and Ii)iscipiinmy Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree |
‘ 5 1 be bound by the Decision and Order of the Direstor of Consumer Affairs,
9 S . “
o st gdels g
7 T TOSHMARY GCONNELL, e
10 e :
1, |
12 .
' ENDORSEMENT
13 : _
14 The foregoing Sﬁpu]amd Settlement and Digciplinary Order is heveby mspe;cmxlly
i5 mhmimd for congideration by the Dxreomr of Consumer Affairs
16 || Trated: Re:spactfuily submitted,
17 . KAMAM D, FARRIS |
e : -Attormey General of Califobnia-
18 ‘ K.Fm I:g HARRIS
19 sl
20 A M
21 , RMNG AL SHArTH
Dieputy Attorney General
99 Attome:ys for Complatnant
23
24
23
26
27
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TERFOLATED S5 TTLEMENT (377565




EXHIBIT A

Accusation No. 79/15-69
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENT 1. HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STERLING A, SMITH.
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 84287 :
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 9442575 -
* Sacramento, CA 94244. 2550
Telephone: (916).445-0378

- Facsimile: (916) 327-8643

Attorneys for Complainant .

'BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE R.'EPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In tﬁe Matter of the Accusation Against; | Case No, ’7 (% / / 5.,” @ q
JOSH MARK ()’CONNI:LL A o
121 Olive Ct, : _ o
Lod:,(:m)szos | o ACCUSATIQN :
© | (smog cHiTk)

Smog Check Inspeetor Llcense Nou EO
155202 (formerly Advanced Emissions.
bpeclahst Technmmn No. EA 155202)

Rcsponden‘t

Patrick Dorais (“Cmnplamaut”) al]eges

sk

EARTIESL

11 |'-

-1 Complamant brmgs th1s Accusation solely in his ofﬁolal capamty as the Chief of

the Buwau ot Automotive Repair (“Burea”), Departmem of Consumer Affairs.

2. In2008, the Bureau issued Advanced messwn Specialist Teohmmau License
Number EA 1552012 to Josh Mark O’ Connell (“Respondent”) Respondent s license expited on
November 30, 2_013. The lcense was renewed on December 4, 2013, pursuant to California Code

of Regulations, title 16, section 3340,28, subdivision (e), upon Respondent’s election as @ Smog

Accusation
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Check Inspector (EO) License No, 1552021 The license will explre on November 30 2015,

: un]ess renewed,

STA‘I‘UT‘ORY PROVISIONS

3. Section 44002 'of_ the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the

Direotor has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing

the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. .
. 4, Seotion 44050 of the Hsalth and Safuty Code states, in pertmam part

(a) In addition 1:0 ot in lieu of any other remedy or penalty, including, but
not Ilmited to, education, training, or an office conference, the department may issue
a citation to a licensee, contractor, or fleet owner fora vwlaﬁon of the reaquarements
- of this ohaptet or a tegulation adopted pursuant to this chapter. The citation may
contain an order of abatament or the assessment of an administrative fine, or both

(o) Failure to comply with ‘an order ef ab&tqment or payment of an ‘
-administrative fine issued by the department purstiait to this section is grounds for
suspengion or revooation of the license, or placing the llcense on probation.

5. 'Section 44055 of the Health and Safc,ty Code, subdmsmn (b) states:

: (b) The department may deny an application for the fenewal of a tost
station or repair station license if the-applivant, or any partner, officer, or director

thereof, hag failed to pay any civil penalty or admlmstratwe fine in acoordance with
. this article.

6. Section 44072 6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertment part, that the

expnatmn or buspenswn of 8 lmenae by operatlon of law, or by order or dacision of the Director |
01‘ Consumﬁr Affairs, or'a court of law, or the voluntary sumender of the ficense shall not deprwe

the Dm:c:tcn of junsdwi:mn to proceed with dmmplmary action.

7. Seotxon 44 072 8 of the Health and Safety Code atat@s

Whan a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearmg under
this article, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the
licensee may be hkewma revoked or bua,pended hy the dirgctor,

/// . ' ::l ‘. i‘ .“-"'\2}1. \l,
- | |

1 Effective August 1, 2012, Cahfoxma Code of Regulations, title 16 soctions 3340.28,
3340, 29 and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Ermission Specialist Technician (BEA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog

- Check ln,spector (EO) lacense and/ot Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license,

2

Accusation
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8.  Section 1253 of the Code prowdes, ifi pertmcnt part, thai 4 Board may re»quest the
admmla,tratwe 1aw Judge to d1rect a hcenUate found to have oommltted a vmla,tmn or vmlauons of
the lwensmg act to pay & sum not to exceed the reasom}ble costs of the 1nvest1gat10n and
enfotcement of the case. _ ‘ |

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |

(Tailure to Comply WithiCitiit_ion)

9 | Respondent is subjecf to discipline pursuant to Health end 'Séfety Code section
44050(s), in that on or abf:)ut April 8, 2013, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2013-0621 to

' Respc&ndént againat his technicien license for‘violating_ Health and ‘Safety Code section 44032

(qualified technicians shall perform tests of emisgion.contrbl gystems and devices in accordance ‘

with section 44012 of that Code). On or about May 8, 2013, the Bureau served Respondent with

the Citation. The Burean requited that Respondent complete an 8-hour training x cotirse and paya ‘
$500 fine or appeal the Cnatlon within thity (30) days of recmpt of thcs C1ta1,10n Respondent did

not appeal the Cltauon, complete the requxrecl trammg, or pay the ﬁne

OTHER MATT,ER&. e

Number EO 15_5202, issued to Josh Mark O Conml}, ig revoked or suspended, any additional
license issued under this chapter in the name df said licenses may be likewise rovoked or -
suspended by the director. | | |
| | PRAYER _

WHJJR]}FORE Complainant requeSts that a hearing be held on the matters herein alieged

and that following the hearing, the Director of Ccmsumfsr Affairs issue a dwozsmn*
' 1 Ravolcmg or suspendmg Smog Check Inspccior License Number EO 155202 issued

to Josh Mark O’Connell | _

2. Revoking or suspéndfng any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health

and Safety Code in the name of Josh Matk O’Connell;

B 10 Undar Health and Bafety Code f;ectzon 44072 8 nf Smog Cheok Inspeo‘tor License .

Acousation
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3. Ordermg Josh Mark O Connell to pay the Bureau of Automotwe Repair the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pulsuant to Business aid

meessmns Code section 125. 35 and,

4.‘ Taking such other and fut'ther action as deemed necessary and proper,

.DIATED: /Z/ jnééf' ?’YZC’/?( %%@7%

PATRICK DORAIS
Chief

" Bureau of Automotive cha&r
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complatnant

SA2014117639

Revised Accusation.doex - ' ‘ ;,, e

Accusation |




